



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 612/2025**

MITTAL ELECTRONRCS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Biala, Advocate.

versus

SHASHI KANT GARG & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Ayush Mittal, Advocate
for D-4,5,9

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

03.07.2025

I.A. 15267/2025-Order XXXIX Rule 4, CPC filed by D-4, 5 & 9

1. By virtue of the present application under *Order XXXIX rule 4* of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, the defendant nos.4, 5 and 9 seek modification of the *ex parte* order dated 30.05.2025 passed by this Court in I.A. 14673/2025 filed by the plaintiff.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice. He seeks, and is granted, four weeks to file a reply. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. Learned counsel for the parties are further granted six weeks to file their respective written synopsis not exceeding five pages, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law



therein, they wish to rely upon.

5. Renotify on the date already fixed i.e. 13.10.2025.

CS(COMM) 612/2025

6. After some arguments, as per request made by the learned counsels for the parties, they are referred for negotiation talks before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (DHCMCC) on 09.07.2025. Needless to say, the parties and/ or their representatives/ counsels shall be allowed to join/ appear either through video conferencing or physically.

7. Renotify on the date already fixed i.e. 13.10.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JULY 3, 2025/So