



\$~40

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 612/2025**

**MITTAL ELECTRONICS**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Biala and Mr. Devesh  
Ratan, Advocates.

versus

**SHASHI KANT GARG & ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. Ayush Mittal, Advocate for  
D4, 5 & 9.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER**

%

**26.09.2025**

**CS(COMM) 612/2025**

1. List before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 01.12.2025, i.e., the date already fixed.

**I.A. 24543/2025**

2. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Plaintiff under Section 124(1)(ii) of the Trade Marks Act, 1999 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”).

3. Issue Notice. The learned Counsel for Defendant Nos. 4, 5 and 9 accepts Notice.

4. The learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of Defendant Nos. 4, 5 and 9 submits that Defendant Nos. 4, 5 and 9 have filed I.A. No. 15267/2025 under Order XXXIX Rule 4 read with Section 151 of the CPC, seeking modification of *ex-parte* order dated 30.05.2025 passed in I.A. No.



14673/2025, which is listed for hearing on 13.10.2025.

5. Let the Reply be filed within a period of four weeks from date. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

6. It is clarified that filing of this Application will not come in the way of hearing and decision of I.A. Nos. 14673/2025 and 18929/2025, which will be taken up for hearing on 13.10.2025.

7. List on 13.10.2025, on the date already fixed.

**TEJAS KARIA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/sms**