



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 612/2025**

MITTAL ELECTRONRCS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Devesh Ratan, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

SHASHI KANT GARG & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ayush Mittal, Adv. for
D-4, 5 & 9 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

01.12.2025

%

The defendant no. 1 was served on 14.06.2025; defendant no. 2 was served on 16.06.2025; defendant no. 8 was served on 01.07.2025 (*Refer: order dated 10.09.2025*) but no written statement has been filed by these defendants and the prescribed time period to file the written statement has already expired, therefore the right of defendant no. 1, 2 & 8 to file the written statement stands closed.

The pleading are already completed against defendant no. 4, 5 & 9.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks time for instructions qua defendant no. 3 who is a partnership firm and has dissolved as per the written statement of defendant no. 4, 5 & 9. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff also seeks time to trace the addresses of defendant no. 6 & 7.

The contesting parties are also directed to file the photocopies



of their admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

List the matter for status of service to defendant no. 3, 6 & 7 on **18.03.2026**.

IA No. 15267/2025 (By defendant no. 4, 5 & 9 u/o XXXIX Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply has been filed by the plaintiff. Same be taken on record. Rejoinder has already been filed by the defendant no. 4, 5 & 9 as per noting dated 09.09.2025, therefore the pleadings are complete in the said IA and **the registry is requested to take both these on record before the Hon'ble Court's date.**

IA No. 18929/2025 (By defendant no. 4, 5 & 9 u/s 151 CPC)

Reply has been filed by the plaintiff, same be taken on record. Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 4, 5 & 9 submits that he does not want to file any rejoinder, hence the pleadings are complete in the said IA and **the registry is requested to take reply on record before the Hon'ble Court's date.**

IA No. 24543/2025 (By plaintiff u/s 124(i)(ii) of Trademarks Act r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply has been filed by defendant no. 4, 5 & 9, same be taken on record. Rejoinder yet not filed by the plaintiff in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 26.09.2025.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 1, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any